## State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on March 13, 2023, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Chairman Robin Sullivan, Commissioners Homer Wright, Jimmy Barron, Chad Copeland, Cynthia S. Pearson, and Russell Johnson.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of February 27, 2023, as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Wright made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to suspend the rules to allow for a vote on opening a Pistol Permit Grant Fund and an Opioid Settlement Fund checking account and to approve the Revenue Commissioner's request to surplus a Ford Explorer. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and the following roll call vote was recorded:

Wright	Yes
Sullivan	Yes
Barron	Yes
Copeland	Yes
Pearson	Yes
Johnson	Yes

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve opening two new checking accounts with Troy Bank & Trust, the Pistol Permit Grand Fund checking account and the Opioid Settlement Fund checking account. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the Revenue Commissioner's request to declare the following piece of equipment as surplus:

Ford Explorer

VIN# 1FMZU62K83UC15812

Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to reject the Janitorial Service RFP for the Judicial Complex. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to rebid the Janitorial Service RFP after making corrections to the time of day the porters would be at the Judicial Complex. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve a request from Brianna Rodgers to be placed under the Family Medical Leave Act due to the birth of a child for approximately 6-8 weeks. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve a Broadband Technical Assistance Agreement with ADECA, as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the proposed legislation for the establishment of a new voting center in the county to serve the voters of newly revised Precinct 18, District 4, and newly established Precinct 35, District 6. The new voting center shall be located at Hephzibah Baptist Church, 2701 Henderson Highway, Troy, Alabama 36079. Commissioner Copeland seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_

Chairman